
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Tuesday, 28th June, 2016 at 7.00 pm

in Concorde Room, Council Offices, Farnborough

To:
Councillor D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and Regulation 
Portfolio

Councillor Sue Carter, Leisure and Youth Portfolio
Councillor Barbara Hurst, Health and Housing Portfolio

Councillor G.B. Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio
Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio

Councillor M.J. Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Services, Democratic and Customer Services on 01252 398825 or e-mail: 

chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A full copy of this agenda can be found here:
www.rushmoor.gov.uk/

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 14)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 31st May, 2016 (copy 
attached).

Public Document Pack



2. STREET HOMELESS SOLUTION - PROVISION OF A HOSTEL – (Pages 15 - 46)
(Health and Housing)

To consider the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report No. 
EHH1607 (copy attached), which sets out a proposal relating to facilities to be 
offered to street homeless single people with drug and alcohol support needs in the 
Borough.

3. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS 2015/16 – (Pages 47 - 60)
(Corporate Services)

To consider the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1613 (copy 
attached), which sets out details of the main treasury management operations in 
2015/16.

4. FARNBOROUGH LEISURE CENTRE - CONSIDERATION OF OPTIONS FOR 
MAIN LIFT IN FOYER – (Pages 61 - 64)
(Leisure and Youth)

To consider the Solicitor to the Council’s Report No. LEG1607 (copy 
attached), which seeks approval to vary the 2016/17 Capital Programme to allow for 
the provision of a lift at the Farnborough Leisure Centre.

5. GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL DRAFT LOCAL PLAN - CONSULTATION – 
(Pages 65 - 72)
(Environment and Service Delivery)

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1621 (copy attached), 
which provides a summary of the content and issues that have been identified with 
Guildford Borough Council’s Draft Local Plan, with regard to its potential impact on 
Rushmoor.

6. MEETINGS AND DECISIONS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM – (Pages 73 - 76)
(Corporate Services)

To consider the Head of Democratic and Customer Services’ Report No. 
DCS1604 (copy attached), which sets out a proposal to license software to provide 
an end to end system for managing meetings.

7. REVIEW OF PORTFOLIOS – (Pages 77 - 78)
(Corporate Services)

To consider the Head of Democratic and Customer Services’ Report No. 
DCS1603 (copy attached), which sets out a proposal to make adjustments to the 
Cabinet portfolios which have been agreed by the Leader of the Council.

-----------



- 1 - 
  

 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 31st May, 2016 at 7.00 p.m. 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough 

 
Councillor D.E. Clifford (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor K.H. Muschamp (Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and 
Regulation Portfolio) 

 
Councillor Sue Carter (Leisure and Youth Portfolio) 

Councillor Barbara Hurst (Health and Housing Portfolio) 
Councillor G.B. Lyon (Concessions and Community Support Portfolio) 

Councillor P.G. Taylor (Corporate Services Portfolio)  
Councillor M.J. Tennant (Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio) 

       
 The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned 

meeting. All executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject 
to the call-in procedure, from 14th June, 2016. 

 
1. MINUTES – 

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 26th April, 2016 

were confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
2. GENERAL FUND PROVISIONAL OUTTURN REPORT 2015/16 – 

(Leader of the Council/Corporate Services) 
 
 The Cabinet considered the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. 

FIN1610, which set out the provisional outturn p
[...]
 of building control 
fees and charges, as set out in Appendix A to the Head of Planning’s 
Report No. PLN1606, be approved to come into force from 1st June, 
2016.  

 
6. RUSHMOOR LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN – 

(Environment and Service Delivery) 
 

The Cabinet considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1617, 
which set out the draft Rushmoor Local Enforcement Plan for approval.  

 
Members were informed that Government advice was that local 

authorities should make a clear statement of their approach and commitment 
to the enforcement of planning control in a Local Enforcement Plan. It was 

Pack Page 4



- 5 - 
  

explained that the Council did have an adopted Planning Enforcement Charter 
but that this was now out of date, as it made reference to national and local 
policies that were no longer in force. The Council’s Development Management 
Committee had considered the new policy at its meeting on 25th May and had 
expressed support for the document. 

 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Rushmoor Local Enforcement Plan, 
as set out in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1617, be adopted 
and published.   

 
7. DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY – PRIMARY AUTHORITY –  

(Business, Safety and Regulation) 
 

The Cabinet considered the Head of Environmental Health and 
Housing’s Report No. EHH1611, which sought approval for the Council to 
authorise Primary Authority arrangements up to a value of £20,000. Members 
were informed that Primary Authority arrangements offered the Council, as 
regulator, the opportunity to work with businesses to offer advice and support, 
with full cost recovery. The Council had a longstanding Primary Authority 
relationship with the Army, which had since developed into supporting all three 
Military Services. It was explained that the work supported the Council’s 8- 
Point Plan Income Generation strand.  

 
Members were supportive of this work and discussed various matters, 

including the risks associated with ensuring that advice given wa
[...]
g the relative values of commercial properties, 
especially in a rural location, Members felt that broadband coverage was an 
important issue and it was agreed that this would be taken up with the 
Enterprise M3 Local Enterprise Partnership. 

 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that  
 
(i) the use of the Urgency Procedure to make future offers on 

commercial properties be approved;  
 

(ii) the unsuccessful offer to acquire the Co-operative premises in 
Addlestone be noted; 

 
(iv) the offers made in respect of the two premises, on the terms set 

out in the Solicitor to the Council’s Exempt Report No. 
LEG1606, be approved; and 
 

(v) appropriate variations be made to the Capital Programme in 
respect of the acquisition costs of the two premises. 

 
 
 

Pack Page 12



- 13 - 
  

          The Meeting closed at 8.59 p.m.       
   

  
  

CR. D.E. CLIFFORD 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 

---------- 

Pack Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CABINET        AGENDA ITEM NO. 2  
28TH JUNE 2016      Report No. EHH1607 

 
 

STREET HOMELESS SOLUTION – PROVISION OF A HOSTEL 
 
 
Use of former Army Barrack at Ordnance Road Aldershot for a homeless 
hostel and request for Capital Funding 
 
1 Introduction 

 
1.1 Members will be aware of the current levels of street homelessness within the 

borough. Currently the Council is supporting eight street homeless people.  
This group require time-consuming support. Ideally, they require specialist 
housing and intervention to be able to access mainstream accommodation.  

 
1.2 Grainger Trust has offered the Council the use of an empty, former barrack 

building on the Wellesley site to provide accommodation for rough sleepers. 
The project will provide nine bed spaces for a three-year period with specialist 
support being provided by the Society of St. James Housing Association. 
Clients will be provided with care and support to address their drug, alcohol 
and mental health problems, with the objective of them
[...]
implications of Universal Credit (UC). As this model complies with DWP’s 
definition of Exempt Specified Accommodation, tenants moving into the hostel 
will claim Housing Benefit and not Universal Credit. This model is also being 
used in the other community houses and the rent proposed by Society of St. 

Pack Page 16



3 
 

James is fully eligible for Housing Benefit. The rent will be collected by the 
Society of St. James and covers their staffing and management costs.  

 
5.3 There is no requirement for the Council to provide any funding for the day-to-

day running of the Hostel, however there is a requirement for the Council to 
cover the annual rent and insurance costs of £2,200 each year and a further 
£2600 in year 1 to cover the contribution to the Strategic Access Management 
and Monitoring Measures (SAMM) related to the Special Protection Area. 
These costs are being fully covered by the grant from Hampshire County 
Council. The Society of St. James will bear the financial risk of any void and 
repairs costs, although voids are unlikely as Hart and Surrey Heath are able 
to nominate to any rooms we cannot fill.  

 
6 On Site Support and Staff resources  
 
6.1 The project enables specialist outreach work to be contained in one place. As 

well as accommodation, the Hostel will provide:   
 

 On-site support for addictions and mental health problems 

 Money management skills training 

 Support into skills and employment training 

 Life skills including preparing to manage your tenancy  

 Befriending and fellowship 
 
6.2 The Society of St James will recruit and manage appropriately skilled housing 

management and security staff. The Council has secured additional funding 
from the  North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical Commissioning Group 
to cover the cost of employing a  specialist part time mental health support 
worker. Funds are in place to cover the first 20 months of the project. The 
Society of St James will bid directly to the CCG for funding the remaining 16 
months of the project once bid rounds are open for 2017/18 and 2018/19.   

 
7 Member Consultation 
 
7.1 North Town and Wellington members have been briefed and are supportive of 

this project.  
 
8 Supporting the wider street homelessness strategy 
 
8.1 Subject to approval, the project could be occupied from October 2016 until 

October 2019, it will complement the Winter Night Shelter but also has the 
potential to replace it with further savings to the Council. This facility would not 
only reduce the pressure on the Council, but also the local Police and NHS 
services in dealing with challenging cases of street homelessness. 

 
9 Financial Implications 
 
9.1 The project requires a one off Capital investment of £20,000 to cover the 

costs of building materials. 
9.2 Financial risks to the Council have been mitigated because: 

Pack Page 17



4 
 

 

 There is no further financial contribution required by the Council to run the 
project; 

 The financial model meets the Exempt, Specified Accommodation criteria  

 The risk of voids and the costs of repairs are being carried by the Society 
of St. James. 

 Grant funding has been secured to cover associated rent and insurance 
costs 

 
10 Conclusion 
 
10.1 The capital investment required to set this project up will allow additional 

inward investment to secure this innovative housing solution for the next three 
years. The hostel will create an appropriate place for people to address their 
underlying health problems and addictions with tailored support to allow them 
to step out of street homelessness and into mainstream accommodation in 
the social or private sector. The Hostel will reduce the demands on the 
Council of dealing with this extremely challenging client group.  

 
11 Recommendation 
 
11.1 We recommend that Cabinet:  
 

1. Approve the submission of a change of use planning application. 
2. Agree a variation to the Capital Programme of £20,000 for 2
[...]
been compiled for the sole use of Rushmoor Borough Council and should 
not be relied upon by any third party or organisation. 

The data contained within this report is intended to provide factual information only as to 
the presence of asbestos materials. Measurements or quantities described herein should 
not be relied upon for any contractual purpose. 

The following authorised surveyor has checked the contents of this report: 

Name: T Niven 
 

Date: 9th October 2015 
 

Signature: 

 

 

    

  

*** END OF REPORT *** 

Attachments may follow if applicable 

  

Pack Page 46



   

 
 

1 

CABINET 
28 JUNE 2016 

HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
REPORT NO. FIN1613 
 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS 2015/16 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by CIPFA’s 

Code of Practice on Treasury Management (“the Code”), which includes the 
requirement for determining a treasury strategy on the likely financing and 
investment activity for the forthcoming financial year.  The Code also 
recommends that members be informed of Treasury Management activities 
at least twice a year. This report therefore ensures this authority is 
embracing best practice in accordance with CIPFA’s recommendations. 

  
1.2 The Council has invested substantial sums of money and is therefore, 

exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the 
revenue effect of changing interest rates.  This report covers treasury activity 
and the associated monitoring and control of risk. 

 
1.3 This report sets out the main Treasury Management activities during 2015/16 

and provides an update on the current economic conditions affecting 
Treasury Management decisions. Appendix A shows the actual prudential 
indicators relating to Capital Financing and treasury activities for 2015/16 
and compares these to the indicators set in the Annual Treasury 
Management Strategy for the year, approved by Council on 26 February 
2015.  

 
 
2 TREAS
[...]
1 The purpose of this report is to request that the cabinet approve a  variation in 

the capital programme to permit urgent works to the main lift  at Farnborough 
Leisure Centre involving repair / refurbishment of the existing lift at 
Farnborough Leisure Centre [or alternatively renewal of the lift], following the 
commissioning of a lift Consultants report . 
 

2 BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The existing lift in the main entrance foyer at Farnborough Leisure Centre is 
around 30 years old and has become increasingly unreliable and with spare 
parts difficult to obtain resulting in extended periods when the lift is out of 
service.  

  
2.2 The lift is currently out of service and has been so for a number of weeks.  

The lift maintenance company employed by the leisure centre operator has 
now stated that repair of the lift is uneconomic and has informed the centre 
operator that even if repaired, the reliability and safety of the lift cannot be 
guaranteed. The lift maintenance company has reportedly now refused to 
carry out any work on the lift to bring it back into service.   

 
2.3 The lift provides access to the upper levels of the building for disabled 

swimmers, users of the gym and parents with pushchairs. There is a second 
lift in the building but it is some distance from the main entrance, and the 
unserviceable lift is the sole means of access to the gymnasium for 
wheelchair users and those with impaired mobility.  

 
2.4 The contractual arrangement with the operator of the leisure centre is that the 

operator is responsible for providing a “comprehensive ...... lift maintenance 
service …. including all replacement parts”.  The operator is also responsible 
for repairing plant and equipment but where the cost exceeds £1000 the 
operator is only liable for the first £1000 provided the repair is not due to any 
failure by the operator to carry out its responsibilities. The specification 
assumes that the Contractor will pay and the Council will reimburs
[...]
fees.   
 
5 RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 That Cabinet authorise a variation of the capital programme of £54k to enable 

option 1 above (repair and upgrade of the existing lift) to be procured.    
 

 
 

 
 

ANN GREAVES 
SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

Pack Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
28 JUNE 2016 

HEAD OF PLANNING                                             
REPORT NO PLN1621 

Guildford Borough Proposed Submission Local Plan: Strategy 
and Sites Consultation 

 
1. Purpose of Decision 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the content and issues set out in the 

Guildford Borough Proposed Submission Local Plan: Strategy and Sites1 
consultation with regard to any cross boundary issues that may impact on 
Rushmoor Borough.  The closing date for submission of comments is 18th July 
2016.  The Council commented previously on the draft Guildford Local Plan in 
2014, and this report can be viewed at 
http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/article/7210/Cabinet-meeting---15-September-
2014. 

 
2. Context: National Planning Policy 
 
2.1 Before moving to the detail of the Guildford Local Plan consultation, it is useful 

to provide some context for Rushmoor’s interest in the preparation of the 
document.  The requirement for joint working on strategic planning matters is 
rooted firmly in national policy, to which all Councils are required to adhere in 
Local Plan preparation.  Hart, Rushmoor and Surrey Heath Councils are 
together defined as a Housing Market Area (HMA), whilst Guildford, Waverley 
and Woking Councils are working together in the same way.  These HMAs 
are based on key linkages such as cross boundary commuting patterns and 
migration trends, and focuses on those neighbouring authorities with the 
strongest links in the first instance.  In addition, there are strong links between 
our two HMAs. 

 
2.2 The National Planning Policy Framework requires Housing Market Area 

partners to ensure that their Local Plans together meet the full, obje
[...]
eith Holland 
Head of Planning 
 
Contacts: 
Keith Holland  01252 398790 keith.holland@rushmoor.gov.uk 
Louise Piper  01252 398410 louise.piper@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

 

 

  

Pack Page 71

mailto:keith.holland@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:louise.piper@rushmoor.gov.uk


Appendix 1: map showing Policy A29, Land to the south and east of Ash and Tongham (not to 

scale, taken from Guildford Borough Proposed Submission Local Plan, June 2016)

 

Pack Page 72



AGENDA ITEM NO. 6 
 

        
CABINET      DEMOCRATIC AND CUSTOMER  
28TH JUNE 2016     SERVICES REPORT NO.  DCS1604 
       
 

MEETINGS AND DECISIONS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report sets out a proposal for the Council to license a piece of software 

which will provide an end to end system for managing meetings.  The system 
is primarily used to manage Member meetings but can also be utilised for a 
range of other applications, especially corporate groups and decision and 
report management.  Systems like this are used in many other authorities to 
streamline and manage processes. 

 
1.2 This report sets out the main features of the new system and the implications 

of introducing it in Rushmoor.  An assessment has also been made of the 

benefits measured against the costs. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 At certain times, Rushmoor has looked at the potential for providing a 

committee management solution that would help make the process of 

supporting meetings more efficient. Whilst several products have been 

examined, none of them has provided a suitable solution for Rushmoor.  In 

recent weeks, Democratic and Customer Services and IT and Facilities have 

been given a demonstration of a system, which provides a solution specific for 

local authority style meetings administration and which interfaces with  

elections systems.   

 
3. PRINCIPLES OF THE NEW SYSTEM 

 
3.1 The new system works under three basic principles: 

 

 All documentation is published to the web through automated 
[...]
nications allowance which could be utilised for the 
purchase of tablets or similar devices to take advantage of the system.   
   

5.4 Were the Council to go ahead with the proposed software, a variation to the 
Capital Programme would be needed in year 1 and the revenue costs for 
years 2 onwards will need to be included in the budget from 2017/18, although 
the projected savings would be reflected in these costs. 
 

6. PROCUREMENT 
 

6.1 The market for this sort of software is narrow with a maximum of 2-3 suppliers 
able to offer systems focused on local authorities, although the specifications 
do vary.  The market leader is a company called Modern.gov, which has many 
customers across the country, including a number close to Rushmoor.  
Procurement options are being examined and the suppliers are on national 
procurement frameworks.   

  

Pack Page 75



 
7. CONCLUSIONS 

 
7.1 The Council has been monitoring the market for a meetings management 

system that would provide benefits and which would make Rushmoor’s 
meetings administration more effective.  For a number of years, there have 
been requests from some Members for the Council to introduce such a 
system so that they can go paperless and this is now practical and cost 
effective.  It also provides a range of opportunities to make administration of 
both Member and internal meetings more co-ordinated.   
 

8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

8.1 The Cabinet is recommended to  
 
(i) introduce a meetings and decisions managements system, subject to 

the necessary procurement arrangements being completed; and 
 
(ii) agree a variation to the Capital Programme of £15,000 for the cost of 

the project in year 1 and the inclusion of the revenue costs in the 
budget from year 2 onwards to be agreed by the Head of Democratic 
and Customer Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services and the Head of Financial Services.   

 
 
Andrew Colver 
Head of Democratic and Customer Services 
 
June 2016 
 
 
 
Background papers: 
None 

Pack Page 76



AGENDA ITEM NO.  7 
 

CABINET   
28TH JUNE 2016  HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC AND 
 CUSTOMER SERVICES’ REPORT 
 NO. DCS1603 

 
 

REVIEW OF PORTFOLIOS 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Following a request from the Leader, a review has been carried out of the 
Cabinet portfolios, taking account of the comparative workloads.  This 
Report sets out the changes for 2016/17 which have been agreed by the 
Leader. 

 
2. BACKGROUND AND CHANGES 

 
2.1 The basic portfolio structure has been in place since the Cabinet system was 

introduced in 2001.  A number of adjustments have been made over the 
years within this structure.  Responsibilities have evolved and, at the current 
time, it is clear that some portfolios have a more extensive range of 
responsibilities and functions than others.  It is recognised though that, at 
any one time, some projects or issues may generate considerable work for a 
Cabinet Member. 

 
2.2 A discussion has been held with the Leader and Deputy Leader and some 

changes have been made to the portfolios for 2016/17 and the list is 
attached.  The changes made have been highlighted.  No adjustments to the 
responsibilities of Policy and Review Panels are proposed at the current 
time, although the Corporate Services Panel has an outstanding 
commitment to review the panel structure.   

 
2.3 The Cabinet has made an undertaking to re-assess the Council’s priorities.    

Once this has been completed, it is likely that a further review of the Cabinet 
portfolios will be carried out. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 

 
3.1 The Cabinet is requested to note and endorse the action taken in making 

changes to the portfolios for 2016/17.  
 
 
Andrew Colver 
Head of Democratic and Customer Services 
 
Background Papers: 
None 

Pack Page 77

Agenda Item 7



ANNEX  
PORTFOLIO STRUCTURE 2016/17 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 BUSINESS, SAFETY AND 

REGULATION 
(Cr Ken Muschamp – 

Deputy Leader) 
 
The provision, planning, 
[...]
es 
in the Borough relating to: 
 
 
- management of 

corporate property 
portfolio 

- matters relating to 
financial 
administration 

- issues relating to 
human resources 
strategies and 
policies 

- Internal organisation 
and support services 
including IT, 
customer services 
and land charges  

- services to Members 
- audit and corporate 

governance 
- corporate 

performance issues 
 
  
 
  
 
 
 

CONCESSIONS AND 
COMMUNITY 

SUPPORT 
(Cr Gareth Lyon) 

 
The provision, planning, 
management and 
performance of all issues 
in the Borough relating 
to: 
 
- Applications for rate 

and rent relief 
- Grants and financial 

assistance to 
voluntary 
organisations 

- liaison with 
community groups  

- democratic renewal 
and community 
involvement 

- electoral issues 
- benefits policy 
- care in the 

community  
- access for people 

with disabilities 
- concessionary fares 

- civil emergencies 
 

 

LEADER 
(Cr David Clifford) 

 

Overall political direction and specific responsibilities 
relating to: 

 Strategic Objectives 

 Revenue and Capital Budgets 

 Corporate Performance Plan 

 Public relations 
 

 

P
ack P

age 78


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	2 STREET HOMELESS SOLUTION - PROVISION OF A HOSTEL
	3 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS 2015/16
	4 FARNBOROUGH LEISURE CENTRE - CONSIDERATION OF OPTIONS FOR MAIN LIFT IN FOYER
	5 GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL DRAFT LOCAL PLAN - CONSULTATION
	6 MEETINGS AND DECISIONS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
	7 REVIEW OF PORTFOLIOS



Minutes of the meeting


-14-

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
Tuesday, 28th June, 2016 at 7.00 pm

at the Council Offices, Farnborough

 Councillor D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council
 Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and 

Regulation Portfolio

a  Councillor Sue Carter, Cabinet Member for Leisure and Youth
 Councillor Barbara Hurst, Health and Housing Portfolio

 Councillor G.B. Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio
 Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio

 Councillor M.J. Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Sue Carter.

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 12th July, 2016.

15. MINUTES – 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 31st May, 2016 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

16. STREET HOMELESS SOLUTION - PROVISION OF A HOSTEL – 
(Health and Housing)

The Cabinet considered the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report 
No. EHH1607, which set out a proposal to use an empty, former barrack building on 
the Wellesley site in Aldershot to provide accommodation for rough sleepers. The 
Leader of the Council welcomed Trevor Pickup, Tony Keall and Simone Gleed, from 
the Society of St. James Housing Association, to the meeting. 

Members were informed that the proposed project would provide specialist housing 
and intervention for rough sleepers with drug, alcohol and mental health issues. The 
accommodation would provide nine bed spaces for a three-year period. The 



-15-

specialist support would be provided by the Society of St. James Housing 
Association, which had experience of running similar projects elsewhere in 
Hampshire. The project had received interest and funding offers from nine partners, 
including the Grainger Trust, the Society of St James, the NHS Surrey and Borders 
Partnership (Mental Health), the NHS Inclusion Team and Hampshire County 
Council. In total, project backing from partners would equate to £108,000. The 
Society of St James would manage the hostel and the Council would have full 
nomination rights. This model would comply with the Department for Work and 
Pensions’ definition of Exempt Specified Accommodation, which would mean that 
hostel tenants would be able to claim Housing Benefit instead of Universal Credit 
and this would be paid directly to the Society of St. James to cover staffing and 
management costs. It was confirmed that there was no requirement for the Council 
to provide any funding for the day-to-day running of the hostel. The Council would, 
however, be required to cover the annual rent and insurance costs of £2,200 per 
annum and a further £2,600 in the first year to cover the contribution to the Strategic 
Access Management and Monitoring Measures relating to the Special Protection 
Area. It was confirmed that these costs would be covered through the contribution 
from Hampshire County Council. A one off capital investment of £20,000 by the 
Council would be required to cover the costs of building materials.

The Cabinet expressed strong support for the project and considered that this would 
provide great assistance to the problem with rough sleepers, particularly in 
Aldershot. Members sought assurance that adequate facilities and support would be 
available to hostel residents once they were ready to move on from the hostel.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) approval be given to seek planning permission for a change of use for the 
building;

(ii) a variation to the Capital Programme of £20,000 in 2016/17 be approved; and

(iii) a Supplementary Estimate of £34,700 in 2016/17, to reflect costs as set out in 
the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report No. EHH1607, for 
which the Council had already secured grant funding, be approved.

17. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS 2015/16 – 
(Corporate Services)

The Cabinet received the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1613, which set 
out the main treasury management activities during 2015/16 and provided an update 
on the current economic conditions affecting treasury management decisions. The 
Report set out the actual prudential indicators relating to capital financing and 
treasury activities for 2015/16 and compared these to the indicators set in the Annual 
Treasury Management Strategy for the year, which had been approved by the 
Council on 26th February, 2015.

The Cabinet NOTED the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1613 in relation 
to the treasury management activities which had been carried out during 2015/16.



-16-

18. FARNBOROUGH LEISURE CENTRE - CONSIDERATION OF OPTIONS FOR 
MAIN LIFT IN FOYER – 
(Leisure and Youth)

The Cabinet considered the Solicitor to the Council’s Report No. LEG1607, which 
sought approval to vary the 2016/17 Capital Programme to permit urgent works to 
the main lift at Farnborough Leisure Centre, following the commissioning of a lift 
consultant’s report.

The Cabinet was informed that the existing lift was around 30 years old and had 
become increasingly unreliable. It was, currently, out of service and the lift 
maintenance company employed by the leisure centre operator had advised that 
repair of the lift had become uneconomic. Whilst there was a second lift elsewhere in 
the building, this main lift was the sole means of access to the gymnasium for 
wheelchair users and those with impaired mobility. An independent lift consultant 
had reported that, contrary to the opinion of the lift maintenance company, it was 
feasible to repair and upgrade the existing lift, to extend its life by an estimated five 
to ten years. It was recommended that the repair of the existing lift was the most cost 
effective option available to the Council.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that approval be given to a variation to the 2016/17 
Capital Programme of £54,000 to enable the procurement of the repair and upgrade 
of the existing lift, as set out in the Solicitor to the Council’s Report No. LEG1607.

19. GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL DRAFT LOCAL PLAN - CONSULTATION – 
(Environment and Service Delivery)

The Cabinet considered the Head of Planning's Report No. PLN1621, which sought 
agreement to submit comments on Guildford Borough Council’s Proposed 
Submission Local Plan: Strategy and Sites document, which was open to 
consultation until 18th July, 2016. The Cabinet was reminded that the Council had 
submitted comments on the draft Guildford Local Plan previously in September 
2014. 

The Report set out the context of this consultation in terms of National Planning 
Policy and explained how Hart, Rushmoor and Surrey Heath Councils together 
formed a Housing Market Area. It was explained that Guildford, Waverley and 
Woking Councils were working together in a similar way. It was noted that 89% of 
Guildford Borough fell within the Metropolitan Green Belt. It was predicted in the 
document that Guildford would meet its objectively assessed housing need within its 
administrative area. The document also expressed a commitment to preserving the 
gap between Aldershot and the Ash and Tongham urban area. 

The Cabinet discussed several elements of the consultation, including the extent of 
development proposed for the Ash and Tongham areas and the importance of 
ensuring that infrastructure was improved sufficiently to cope with the increase in the 
local population.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Council make representations on the Guildford 
Borough Proposed Submission Local Plan: Strategy and Sites consultation 
document, based on the comments set out in the Head of Planning’s Report No. 
PLN1621.



-17-

20. MEETINGS AND DECISIONS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM – 
(Corporate Services)

The Cabinet considered the Head of Democratic and Customer Services’ Report No. 
DCS1604, which sought approval to license software which would provide an end to 
end system for managing meetings. The system would be primarily used to manage 
Member meetings but would also have a range of other applications, such as 
managing corporate groups and decision and report management.

The Report explained how the proposed system was already used by many other 
local authorities and contained a list of benefits to the Council, including moving 
towards a more paperless method of manging the Council’s decision making 
process. If approved, installation would be carried out over the Summer 2016. 

The Cabinet expressed support for the move towards a more paperless system and 
considered that the costs involved were justified.   

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the introduction of a meetings and decisions management system be 
approved, subject to the necessary procurement arrangements being 
completed; and

(ii) a variation to the Capital Programme of £15,000 for the cost of the project in 
the first year and the inclusion of the revenue costs in the budget from the 
second year onwards, to be agreed by the Head of Democratic and Customer 
Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and 
the Head of Financial Services, be approved.

21. REVIEW OF PORTFOLIOS – 
(Corporate Services)

The Cabinet received the Head of Democratic and Customer Services’ Report No. 
DCS1603, which provided the results of a review of the Cabinet portfolios, taking 
account of the comparative workloads.  

The Report explained that the review had been carried out at the request of the 
Leader of the Council. The review had shown that responsibilities had evolved over 
time and as a result of this, the Leader of the Council and Deputy Leader had made 
changes to the responsibilities within portfolios that would provide a fairer workload 
for Cabinet Members. The changes were set in an appendix to the Report. It was 
noted that the Cabinet had made an undertaking to re-assess the Council’s priorities 
and, once this had been completed, it was likely that a further review of the Cabinet 
portfolios would be carried out.

The Cabinet NOTED and ENDORSED the action taken in making changes to the 
Cabinet portfolios for 2016/17, as set out in the Head of Democratic and Customer 
Services’ Report No. DCS1603.



-18-

The Meeting closed at 8.07 p.m.

D.E. CLIFFORD
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


